ADJUSTED DILUTED EPS(1) 2.00 1.28 0.72 56%

GROSS CONSUMER LOANS RECEIVABLE 1,182,801 1,035,596 147,205 14%

GROWTH IN CONSUMER LOANS RECEIVABLE 48,319 75,888 (27,569) (36%)

NET CHARGE-OFFS AS A PERCENTAGE OF
AVERAGE GROSS CONSUMER LOAN 7.8% 13.2% (540 bps) (41%)

OPERATING MARGIN 35.2% 27.3% 790 bps 29%

ADJUSTED RETURN ON EQUITY(1) 33.1% 24.1% 900 bps 37%

Q3 2020 HIGHLIGHTS (COMPARED TO PRIOR YEAR)

43
(1) Adjusted for the non-recurring unrealized fair value before-tax gain of $1.7 million on the Company’s investment in PayBright in Q3 2020

(1)(1)

(1) Includes the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 beginning in 2018. Prior years were not restated.
(2) Net external debt is calculated as external debt less cash. Net external debt to net capitalization is net external debt divided by the sum of net
external debt and shareholders’ equity.
(3) Adjusted for the impact of one-time $3.0M proceeds received on sale of minority interest and $6.4M advisory costs incurred on potential
acquisition in 2016

DETAILED REVIEW OF HISTORICAL FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

(4) Adjusted for the one-time $6.1 million after-tax charge associated with the refinancing of the Company’s term loan in 2017
(5) Adjusted for the one-time $16.0 million after-tax charge associated with the refinancing of the Company’s notes payable in Q4 2019
(6) Adjusted for the non-recurring unrealized fair value before-tax gain of $5.7 million on the Company’s investment in PayBright in 2020
(7) Growth reflects YTD Q3 2020 as compared with YTD Q3 2019

44

(C$ IN MILLIONS EXCEPT FOR EARNINGS PER SHARE AND PERCENTAGES) LTM Q3 2020(1, 5, 6) FY2019(1)(5) FY2018(1) FY2017(4) FY2016(3) FY2015

KEY INCOME STATEMENT ITEMS

REVENUE 645.3 609.4 506.2 401.7 347.5 304.3
ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME 201.6 168.8 119.7 87.4 65.9 48.1
ADJUSTED NET INCOME 105.3 80.3 53.1 42.2 33.2 23.7
ADJUSTED EBITDA 229.7 195.8 131.6 98.4 76.0 56.7
ADJUSTED DILUTED EPS 6.78 5.17 3.56 2.97 2.38 1.69

KEY BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

CASH 39.5 46.3 100.2 109.4 24.9 11.4
GROSS CONSUMER LOANS RECEIVABLE 1,182.8 1,110.6 833.8 526.5 370.5 289.4
LEASE ASSETS 46.4 48.7 51.6 54.3 55.3 60.8
TOTAL ASSETS 1,367.3 1,319.2 1,055.7 749.6 503.1 418.5
EXTERNAL DEBT 832.9 859.1 691.1 449.2 263.3 211.7
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 410.2 332.4 301.5 228.2 196.0 176.1

KEY PERFORMANCE METRICS

NET ISSUANCE OF CONSUMER LOANS RECEIVABLE 273.3 415.1 405.8 226.8 135.7 132.8
NET CHARGE-OFFS AS A PERCENTAGE OF AVERAGE GROSS CONSUMER LOANS 11.0% 13.3% 12.7% 13.6% 15.4% 14.8%
ANNUALIZED YIELD (INCLUDING ANCILLIARY PRODUCTS) 46.3% 50.1% 54.2% 60.4% 62.0% 64.2%
GROWTH IN CONSUMER LOANS RECEIVABLE 147.3 276.9 307.2 156.0 81.1 97.2
SAME STORE REVENUE GROWTH 7.8%(7) 19.5% 25.7% 18.3% 12.1% 16.3%
SAME STORE REVENUE GROWTH EXCLUDING EASYFINANCIAL 3.2%(7) 4.3% 6.4% (0.7%) (1.1%) 4.7%
OPERATING MARGIN 31.3% 27.7% 23.7% 21.8% 19.0% 15.8%
ADJUSTED RETURN ON EQUITY 29.5% 25.3% 21.8% 19.8% 17.9% 14.4%
NET EXTERNAL DEBT TO NET CAPITALIZATION (2) 0.66x 0.71x 0.66x 0.60x 0.55x 0.53x

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR UPDATED TARGETS ACTUAL RESULTS OUTCOME

GROSS CONSUMER LOANS RECEIVABLE PORTFOLIO AT YEAR END $1.1 TO $1.2 BILLION $1.1 BILLION TARGET ACHIEVED

EASYFINANCIAL TOTAL REVENUE YIELD 49% TO 51% 50.1% TARGET ACHIEVED

NEW EASYFINANCIAL LOCATIONS TO BE OPENED IN YEAR 10 TO 20 15 TARGET ACHIEVED

NET CHARGE-OFFS AS A PERCENTAGE OF AVERAGE GROSS CONSUMER LOANS
RECEIVABLE 11.5% TO 13.5% 13.3% TARGET ACHIEVED

EASYFINANCIAL OPERATING MARGIN(1) 40% TO 42% 40.2% TARGET ACHIEVED

TOTAL REVENUE GROWTH 20% TO 22% 20.4% TARGET ACHIEVED